



12 April 2017

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 433/17

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request:

I wish to make the following requests for information, under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. These requests refer to local authority maintained schools within your council area.

Where possible, could you please break the data down between primary, middle (if applicable), and secondary schools.

The information I am requesting is as follows:

1. The current (or the most recent that you have available) total number of outstanding maintenance requests for local authority maintained schools in your area.

Answer: All schools are responsible for their own maintenance. Whilst the Rutland County Council may undertake some works a comprehensive list can only be provided by the school in question. We do not hold a comprehensive register of works required.

2. The current (or the most recent that you have available), total number of local authority maintained schools requiring maintenance in your area.

Answer: It is likely that all schools require maintenance to some extent. However the Rutland County Council does not hold a comprehensive list. The total number of Council Maintained Schools as of this date is 6 Primary Schools.

3. An estimated total cost of the outstanding repairs for local authority maintained schools in your area.

Answer: Whilst Rutland County Council does not hold details we are forecasting, based on previous experience, a requirement of Circa £400k.

4. Please give the number of each type of repair (combining primary, middle and secondary schools) which are currently outstanding, in local authority maintained schools, in your area.

(i) Damp or mould



- (ii) Window
- iii) Roof
- (iv) Lighting
- (v) Other electrical
- (vi) Heating
- (vii) Sewage systems
- (viii) Other plumbing
- (ix) Structural
- (x) Foundational
- (xi) Asbestos removal
- (xii) New classrooms
- (xiii) Plaster or Painting
- (xiv) Other

Answer: As answers (1) and (2) Rutland County Council does not keep full records so we are unable to answer this query.

You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. The documents may also be used for news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the documents or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner, where copyright exists. Such a request would be considered separately in accordance with the relevant Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005 and is not automatic. Therefore, no permission is implied in the re-use of this information, until such a request to re-use it has been made and agreed, subject to any appropriate conditions. Any request to re-use the information should be made to me at the address below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Head of Corporate Governance, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP  
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House, Water lane  
Wilmslow, Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator  
Corporate Support Team, Rutland County Council